
AB
STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

THURSDAY 19 MARCH 2015
7.00 PM

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 
Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 January 2015 3 - 6

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions

The decision notice for each decision will bear the date on which it is 
published and will specify that the decision may then be implemented on the 
expiry of 3 working days after the publication of the decision (not including 
the date of publication), unless a request for call-in of the decision is 
received from any two Members of a Scrutiny Committee or Scrutiny 
Commissions..  If a request for call-in of a decision is received, 
implementation of the decision remains suspended for consideration by the 
relevant Scrutiny Committee or Commission.

5. The Mobile Homes Act 2013 Fees Policy Consultation 7 - 22

6. Review of the Consultation Results from Libraries and Community 
Centres

23 - 58

7. City Market 59 - 70

8. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 71 - 94

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Dania Castagliuolo on 01733 452347 as soon as possible.

Public Document Pack



Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take 
photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the 
public. A protocol on this facility is available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%
20Recording.pdf

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Committee Members:

Councillors: N Khan (Chair), J R Fox (Vice Chairman), S Day, J Peach, Y Maqbool, Forbes and 
J Okonkowski

Substitutes: Councillors: B Saltmarsh, S Lane, M Jamil and P Thacker

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Dania Castagliuolo on telephone 
01733 452347 or by email – dania.castagliuolo@peterborough.gov.uk

%5Cdemapp01
%5Cdemapp01


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD IN THE

BOURGES & VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH
ON

WEDNESDAY 14 JANUARY 2014

Present: Councillors  Khan (Chairman), J.R Fox (Vice Chairman) Harper, Peach, 
Maqbool, Forbes and Okonkowski

Officers in 
Attendance: Robin Sissons

Adrian Chapman 

Dania Castagliuolo 

Head of Safer, Stronger, Supportive Communities 
Assistant Director of Communities and Targeted 
Services 
Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Day. Councillor Harper attended as substitute.

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations

There were no declarations of interest. 

3. Minutes of the Meetings held on 15 October and 18 November 2014

The minutes of the meetings held on 15 October and 18 November 2014 were approved as accurate 
records. 

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions

There were no requests for Call-in to consider.

5. Safer Peterborough Partnership Plan Overview 

The report was introduced by the Head of Safer, Stronger and Supportive Communities to provide the 
Committee with an overview of performance against the Safer Peterborough Partnership Plan. The 
summary was presented using colour indicators to demonstrate progress on the objectives set. 

 Green signified performance and activity was on target 
 Amber signified that there were some concerns or data which was not readily available. 
 Red signified that more progress was required or that there were challenges to overcome.

The Safer Peterborough Partnership had agreed a Community Safety Plan for 2014 – 17. The delivery 
of this plan had been scrutinised by the Committee over the past year. 

The Committee were asked to note and scrutinise the report. 

Observations and questions were raised around the following areas: 

 Members referred to page 25 of the report and requested that this table was explained further as 
it was difficult to interpret. The Head of Safer, Stronger and Supportive Communities responded 

3



that this was just a snapshot of what was already shown in the report. The red lines signified that 
there was still work to be done on the subject and the green lines signified it was on target.

 Members queried why in the main report only referred to issues with green or amber and on page 
25 of the report there were red lines on the graph. Members were informed that this still signified 
that the issues were in green or amber, they were the same results but presented differently 
within the table on page 25.  

 Members commented that race relations with regard to hate crime were generally very good and 
queried if the police had any measures in place for the possible tensions in the Afghan 
community. Members were advised that the Tension Monitoring Group were monitoring the 
situation. The group met on a daily basis and discussed issues at a local and international level. 
The group was well aware of this potential tension issue. 

At t
[...]
o work with the community to help build their confidence 
in reporting. 

 Members were concerned that if people with learning difficulties lost their facilities in the city then 
they would hang around in places where they would become vulnerable to hate crime. 

 Members commented that people needed to feel confident that if they did report Hate Crime then 
their report would be taken seriously and there would be an outcome. The Head of Safer, 
Stronger and Supportive Communities informed Members that once the crimes were reported 
then they would be categorised by the Victims Hub. Therefore, the most vulnerable people would 
receive a higher service though the Victims Hub referral. 

 Members queried if Cyber Crime was being looked in to. Members were advised that the 
Constabulary had identified that Cyber Crime had become a big issue and there was now a Dark 
Web in operation where people could not be tracked by the police. This had been identified as a 
national issue where lots of work would be carried out to try to resolve the issue. 

 Members queried whether there had been any reports of Cyber Crime in Peterborough and if 
there had been any prosecutions. Members were informed that there had been reports of Cyber 
Bullying and a lot of preventative work was being carried out on this issue. There had been reports 
on internet scams and the outcomes had been positive.

4



ACTION AGREED 

The Committee agreed for the Head of Safer, Stronger, and Supportive Communities to: 

 Return in six months to provide an update on the progress made with Hate Crime.
 Produce a report at a future meeting on the progress made with Cyber Crime.

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee recommended to the Safer Peterborough Partnership that the issue of Cyber Crime was 
incorporated within the Safer Peterborough Partnership Plan 2015/2016.

6. Review of the Peterborough Communities and Safety Delivery Model

The Head of Safer, Stronger and Supportive Communities introduced the report to provide the 
Committee with an overview of the Communities and Safety Delivery Model.

The Committee were asked to scrutinise the content of the report and provide ideas which could further 
enhance the model. 

Observations and questions were raised around the following areas:

 Members commented that they were very impressed with what they saw when they went to visit 
the Communities and Safety Delivery Model. 

 Members commented that the Communities and Safety Delivery model offered some very good 
facilities such as the ‘My Peterborough’ App and queried what would happen in the even that 
graffiti was reported on private land. The Head of Safer, Stronger and Supportive Communities 
responded that the police would engage with the owner of the property to have the graffiti 
removed. If the graffiti was of an offensive nature then it would be removed immediately. An 
advantage of the App was that the report was then backed up by results. 

 Members commented that Councillors were mostly unaware of issues in their wards and they 
needed to be kept up to date. 

 Members expressed their concern with the extra work created with the model and queried how 
this was going to be sustained. Members were advised that the Council was driving forward 
technology to try to prevent duplication of work. This would save time and resources. 

 Some Members commented that they had been experiencing problems with the ‘My 
Peterborough’ App. 

 Members commented that if they did not know who was dealing with the issue they had reported 
through the App and they had no feedback then people would give up on reporting issues.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee agreed for the Assistant Director of Communities and Targeted Services to include a 
briefing in the next Members Bulletin on the My Peterborough App along with Officer contact details in 
case they experience any issues with the App.

7. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions

The Committee received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan of Executive Decisions, 
containing key decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or individual Cabinet 
Members would make during the course of the forthcoming month.  Members were invited to comment 
on the Plan and, where appropriate, identify any relevant areas for inclusion in the Committee’s work 
programme.

5



ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions and agreed to receive a briefing note on 
the following key decision:

 Fit to Rent Scheme

8.    Work Programme 

Members considered the Commission’s Work Programme for 2014/15 and discussed possible items for 
inclusion.

The Democratic Services Officer informed the Committee that the Scrutiny in a Day follow up event was 
currently provisionally booked in for the afternoon of 27 February 2015. Some Members had requested 
that, as the event will only be a three hour event, it be held in the evening. 

AGREED ACTION

Members noted the work programme for 2014/2015 and agreed for the Scrutiny in a Day event to be 
held in the evening. 

9. Date of the Next Meeting

The Chairman advised that the next date of the Meeting for Strong and Supportive Communities Scrutiny 
Committee was due to be held on Wednesday, 19 March 2015.

The meeting began at 7.00pm and ended at 8.30pm

                                          

 CHAIRMAN

6



STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Agenda Item No. 5

19 MARCH 2015 Public Report

Report of the Head of Housing and Health Improvement

Contact Officer – Belinda Child
Contact Details – 01733 863769

MOBILE HOMES ACT 2013 FEES POLICY CONSULTATION

1. PURPOSE

To provide the Committee with an opportunity to contribute to the consultation on the proposed 
Mobile Homes Act 2013 Fees Policy.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are asked to scrutinise the proposed Mobile Homes Act 2013 Fees Policy and make 
any observations or recommendations on the content of the proposed policy.

3. LINKS TO THE SUSTAIN
[...]




This page is intentionally left blank

22



STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Agenda Item No. 6

19 MARCH 2015 Public Report

Report of the Strategic Partnerships Manager – Resources Directorate                                    

Contact Officer(s) – Lisa Roberts, Strategic Client Manager: Culture and Leisure

Contact Details - Email: Lisa.Roberts@peterborough.gov.uk  Telephone: 01733 452386

REVIEW OF THE CONSULTATION RESULTS FROM LIBRARIES AND COMMUNITY 
CENTRES 

1. PURPOSE

1.1 1) For the committee to review the responses received to the second consultation as set out in 
the report;

2) For the committee to review the proposed approach to supporting libraries in the future, to 
secure a sustainable network of effective and efficient libraries. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the committee note this report and comment on it.   

3. LINKS TO THE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY 

3.1 Libraries contribute to the following priorities in the Sustainable Community Strategy:-

 Creating opportunities – tackling inequalities;

 Creating strong and supportive communities; and

 Delivering substantial and truly sustainable growth.

4. BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT
4.1 Under section 7 of the Public Libraries and Museums Act 1964 a Local Authority  is under a 

statutory duty to:

a. provide a comprehensive and efficient library service for all persons in the area that 
want to make use of it;

b. promote the service; and

c. lend books and other printed material free of charge for those who live, work or study 
in that area.

The Local Authority is required to consult on any changes being recommended to the way services 
are delivered and it is essential that the public are consulted before any service changes are 
adopted. 

The Peterborough library service currently operates through 10 fixed buildings, a mobile library and 
an at-home service run by a team of volunteers who take books to those with mobility problems. In 
the city centre, Central Librar
[...]
access which will 
include personal security and acceptance of the terms and conditions of using the technology. 
The Equalities impact assessment for this proposal can be reviewed under Annex 3

5 CONSULTATION

At the time of this report being issued a 6-weeks of the consultation have taken place, the 
consultation will finish on the 20th Match at 12 noon, completing eight weeks of consultation. 
To date a total of, 1606 responses have been received, a supplementary report will be 
issued to Cabinet on the 20th March with the full consultation results.

A weekly email update was sent by Councillor Lucia Serluca, Cabinet Member for City 
Centre Management, Culture and Tourism, to all 57 councillors asking them to encourage 
residents in their ward to complete the consultation questionnaire. In addition, Councillor 
Serluca and council officers attended a number of meetings to talk about the consultation 
including with: 

29



 Strong and Supportive Security committee.
 Other Councillors
 Friends of library groups for  Werrington, Bretton & Orton
 Customers during a series of visits to all libraries
 Peterborough talking news paper
 The Chairs of Thorney and Eye Parish Councils 
 Ken Stimpson Community School
 Ormiston Bushfield Academy   

The consultation was also emailed to 20,000 library members, the Council also consulted with 
parish councils and clerks, registered community and resident groups, faith and community groups, 
voluntary sector partners such as the disability forum, Age UK and Peterborough Citizens’ Advice 
Bureau and MPs.

An equalities impact assessment has been produced for the proposed new library service model 
and is attached to this paper under Annex 2.

6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES

For the committee to consider the consultation responses received from the second consultation 
process, and subsequently to approve the future delivery model for the library services in 
Peterborough which would meet the Council’s statutory obligations.

7. QUESTIONS FOR THE COMMITTEE

Would the Committee like to make any comments and/or recommedations in respect of:

 The outcomes of the consultation on the furture use of libraries;

 The preposed model for libraies; and

 Any comments or observations to be presented to Cabinet?  

8. IMPLICATIONS

8.1 As budgets become more constrained, the Council will need to ensure the very best possible return 
on any continuing investment in services.  Through working in partnership with other organisations 
and taking into account the results from the public consultation on libraries and community centres, 
the Council will be able to deliver the outlined priorities without increasing resources.  

9. CONSULTATION

9.1 This report has been developed with the Cabinet Member for City Centre Management, Culture and 
Tourism and the Cabinet Member for Communities and Environment Capita.  The report has been 
discussed with a wide range of stakeholders, including Vivacity Trustees and officers, community 
associations, voluntary groups and individuals from across the City. 

10. NEXT STEPS

10.1  To incorporate the comments made by the Committee into the final document and share with 
partners and Cabinet on the 20th February 2015. 

11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS.

11.1 Existing Council strategies, the Funding and Management Agreement dated 1 May 2010 between 
the Council and Vivacity, and published documents by the Arts Council and Cities outlook 2014.

30



12. APPENDICES

12.1 There are three appendices to this report:

Annex 1: Public consultation results
Annex 2: Proposed library timetable
Annex 3: Equalities impact assessment 

31



This page is intentionally left blank

32



Annex 1: Consultation responses 

Have you read the consultation?

No 18 1.1%

Yes 1588 98.9%

Total 1606

Do you agree with the preferred option?

No 656 40.8%

Yes 932 58.0%

If "No", alternative option suggested…

373 56.9%

Read the consultation

Disagree with the 

prefered option

Comments

Have you read th
[...]
into consideration when assessing impact.  

If the negative impact is not intended, discriminatory and/or high in impact, 
complete part 1 and move on to the full assessment.

10. What actions could be taken to amend the policy/strategy/project to minimise 
the low negative impact?

 Further consultation will identify any actions to mitigate or minimise the potential for low 
negative impact.  

With regards to young persons of teenage years, current usage is being analysed in 
conjunction with access to school research, IT and learning facilities.   

11. If there is no evidence that the policy/strategy/project promotes equality, equal 
opportunities or improves relations within equality target groups, what 
amendments could be made to achieve this?

N/A the project does promote equality of opportunity. 

12. How will the policy, strategy or project be implemented including any 
necessary training?

The new arrangements will be implemented by Vivacity on the Council’s behalf. Staff will 
be appropriately supported and trained in the new arrangements. 

Full Assessment necessary: 

Yes 
No 

Date completed: 6th March 2015

Signed by Project Manager  Lisa Roberts

58



STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Agenda Item No. 7

19 MARCH 2015 Public Report

Report of the Director of Governance
Annette Joyce, Service Director: City Services & 
Communications Tel. 01733 452280Contact 

Officer

CITY MARKET

1. PURPOSE

1.1 To provide members with an overview of the City Market operation and proposed 
future planning regarding: 

 Market Services
 Their performance
 Their expenditure/income & service costs
 Staffing numbers and staffing issues within  service
 Opportunities for service
 Service threats 
 Service Objectives for 2015/16

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Committee is recommended to note and comment on the work of the City 
Market and propose further scrutiny in relation to its business activities. 

3. LINKS TO THE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
[...]
t and 
digital)

Presentations Word-of-
mouth

Bespoke social 
media landing 
pages

Telemarketing Tradeshows / 
exhibitions

Consultation 
drop-Ins

Exhibition 
stands

69



Tactics 

70



STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item No. 8

19 MARCH 2015 Public Report

Report of the Director of Governance

Report Author – Paulina Ford, Senior Governance Officer, Scrutiny
Contact Details – 01733 452508 or email paulina.ford@peterborough.gov.uk

FORWARD PLAN OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS

1. PURPOSE

1.1 This is a regular report to the Strong and Supportive Communities Scrutiny Committee outlining 
the content of the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Committee identifies any relevant items for inclusion within their work programme.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The latest version of the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions is attached at Appendix 1.  The 
Plan contains those Executive decisions, which the Leader of the Council believes that the 
Cabinet or individual Cabinet Member(s) can take and any new Executive decisions to be taken 
after 3 April 2015.

3.2 The information in the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions provides the Committee with the 
opportunity of considering whether it wishes to seek to influence any of these key decisions, or to 
request further information.

3.3 If the Committee wished to examine any of the Executive decisions, consideration would need to 
be given as to how this could be accommodated within the work programme.

3.4 As the Forward Plan is published fortnightly any version of the Forward Plan published after 
dispatch of this agenda will be tabled at the meeting.

4. CONSULTATION

4.1 Details of any consultation on individual decisions are contained within the Forward Plan of 
Executive Decisions.

5. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

None

6. APPENDICES

Appendix 1 – Forward Plan of  Executive De
[...]
s Office at Town Hall, Bridge Street, Peterborough, PE1 1HG
Legal and Democratic Services 
Human Resources (Business Relations, HR Policy and Rewards, Training and Development, Occupational Health and Workforce Development)
City Services and Communications (Markets and Street Trading, City Centre Management including Events, Regulatory Services, Parking Services, Vivacity 
Contract, CCTV and Out of Hours Calls, Marketing and Communications, Tourism and Bus Station, Resilience)
Performance and Information (Performance Management, Information Governance, Systems Support Team, Coroner’s Office, Freedom of Information)

  GROWTH AND REGENERATION DEPARTMENT Director’s Office Stuart House, St Johns Street, Peterborough, PE1 5DD
Development and Construction (Development Management, Planning Compliance, Building Control)
Sustainable Growth Strategy (Strategic Planning, Housing Strategy and Affordable Housing, Climate Change and Environment Capital, Natural and Built 
Environment)
Opportunity Peterborough
Peterborough Highway Services (Network Management, Highways Maintenance, Street Naming and Numbering, Street Lighting, Design and Adoption of Roads, 
Drainage and Flood Risk Management, Transport Policy and Sustainable Transport, Public Transport)
Peterborough Investment Partnership

92



THIS PAGE IS LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK

93



T
his page is intentionally left blank

94


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 January 2015
	5 The Mobile Homes Act 2013 Fees Policy Consultation
	6 Review of the Consultation Results from Libraries and Community Centres
	6. Annex 1 Libraries Report - Consultation Results
	6. Annex 2 - Library Report - Proposed Library Hours
	6. Annex 3 - EIA Initial assesment - Librarys report

	7 City Market
	8 Forward Plan of Executive Decisions
	8. Appendix 1 - Forward Plan of Executive Decisions




Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD IN THE

BOURGES & VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH
ON

THURSDAY 19 MARCH 2015 

Present: Councillors  Khan (Chairman), J.R Fox (Vice Chairman) Rush , Day, Maqbool, 
Forbes and Okonkowski

Also Present: Councillor Serluca Cabinet Member for City Centre Management, Culture 
and Tourism

Officers in 
Attendance: Adrian Chapman 

Robin Sissons
Belinda Child
Jo Hodges
Lisa Roberts 
Gary Wright 
Dania Castagliuolo 

Assistant Director of Communities and Targeted 
Services 
Head of Safer, Stronger, Supportive Communities 
Head of Housing & Health Improvement 
Senior Housing Enforcement Officer 
Strategic Client Manager 
Market Development Manager 
Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peach. Councillor Rush attended as 
substitute.

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations

There were no declarations of interest. 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 January 2015

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2015 were approved as an accurate record. 

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions

There were no requests for Call-in to consider.

5. The Mobile Homes Act 2013 Fees Policy Consultation

The report was introduced by the Head of Housing and Health Improvement to provide the 
Committee with an opportunity to contribute to the consultation on the proposed Mobile 
Homes Act 2013 Fees Policy. 

The Committee was asked to scrutinise the proposed Mobile Homes Act 2013 Fees Policy 
and make any observations or recommendations on the content of the proposed policy.

Observations and questions were raised around the following areas: 



 Members queried why it was necessary to introduce the Mobile Homes fees. The 
Head of Housing and Health Improvement responded that there was concern with the 
lack of regulation for the mobile home sites, therefore, having the fees in place would 
allow Local Authority to resource powers around the sites. Regulations would be 
brought in which were more in line with existing housing legislation. 

 Members queried whether payment of the fees would be the responsibility of 
residents or the site owners. Members were advised that the owners of sites would be 
responsible for payment of the fees and the only fee that could be passed on to 
residents would be an annual inspection fee. 

 Members queried if owners of sites could increase rent due to these charges. 
Members were advised that site owners could only increase the annual fee, which 
was restricted in line with the Council’s fees. The Council was aware that this could 
happen therefore, mechanisms had been put in place to prevent it. 

 Members queried whether residents would be part of the consultation.  Members 
were informed that Council Officers would be going to homes to visit residents and 
explain the process to them. 

 Members queried whether the fairground at Wittering and sites in Stanground were 
included in the nine sites which would be affected by the act. Members were informed 
that these sites did not fall within the protected sites category. 

 Members were concerned for residents if they did not have the funds to keep their 
home up to standards. Members were advised that there would be means tested 
grants available for work to be carried out on mobile homes if necessary. If residents 
were renting a mobile home, the Council would enforce the owner to carry out 
repairs. Nobody would be made homeless at any time, action would be taken to 
remedy any problems. 

 Members queried what the outcome would be if people were not willing to cooperate. 
Members were informed that the property would go for a warrant to ensure resident’s 
health was not compromised. 

 Members queried how the figures on page 9 of the report were worked out. Members 
were informed that these figures were based on resources required. Government 
gave specific guidelines on fees. The Council had looked in to all aspects of sites and 
actions the Government had allowed the Council to charge for. 

 Members queried what the proportion of the fees were. Members were informed that 
the fees were based on the size of a site therefore, a site with less pitches would 
require less time allocated to it and the fees would be less. There would be a banding 
mechanism in place. 

 Members were advised that a site of 1 – 4 pitches was exempt from charges. 

ACTION AGREED

The committee noted the report. 

6. Review of the Consultation Results from Libraries and Community Centres 

The Strategic Client Manager introduced the report for the Committee to review the 
responses received to the second consultation and to review the proposed approach to 
supporting libraries in the future, to secure a sustainable network of effective and efficient 
libraries. 

The Committee was asked to note the report and provide comment.

 Members were concerned that Libraries would have open access without any staff 
members present. The Strategic Client Manager responded that the Open Plus 
Assistance was a service which had one member of staff present. There had been a 



£45k investment to fund this service to ensure that at least one member of staff would 
be present at all times.

 The Cabinet Member for City Centre Management, Culture and Tourism advised 
Members that after the consultation had ended, the project would not be closed as 
she would be visiting libraries to monitor how Open Plus Assistance..

 The Strategic Client Manager added that pilots would still be running for six weeks 
during April to iron out any issues. Risk assessments would be carried out in 
conjunction with Police Community Safety Officers and the Fire Service. 

 Members congratulated the Cabinet Member for City Centre Management, Culture 
and Tourism and the Strategic Client Manager for the way in which they handled the 
consultation. 

 Members were concerned with redundancies and queried what had been offered to 
staff at risk. The Cabinet Member for City Centre Management, Culture and Tourism 
responded that there would be 15 job redundancies which had all come from 
voluntary redundancies. 

 Members queried what the cost of these redundancies would be to the Council. The 
Strategic Client Manager responded that if Cabinet approved the project then the 
redundancy cost would be worked out.

 Members queried what security measures would be in place for the libraries in the 
evenings. Members were advised that all sites were connected to Redcare security.  
Libraries would continue with an open up and close down in place. There would be 
CCTV in the libraries monitoring activity.

 Members queried how the evening assistants would be covered by Health and 
Safety. Members were advised that libraries already had lone working staff, therefore, 
risk assessments had already been carried out. For the first six months after the 
project had been implemented, libraries would be reviewed every four weeks. All 
other areas would have to network and report issues in order to learn from each 
other. 

 Members queried what the response time would be should an incident happen in one 
of the libraries. Members were advised that measures were already in place for 
emergencies and there had been no incidents to date, library staff were also first aid 
trained. 

 Members queried what the difference was between Open Plus Assistance staff and 
regular library staff. Members were informed that there was no difference in pay 
between the staff. The difference would be that when the library was in open Plus 
Assistance mode, there would be no option available to print documents or access 
DVD’s. The Open plus Assistance staff would be preparing activities and sorting 
shelves. 

 Members queried whether there had been a reduction in money spent on books. 
Members were informed that there had not been a reduction in money spent on 
books as library stock was reviewed regularly. 

 Members were informed that library users would have access to the internet during 
Open Plus Assistance hours.

 Members queried what would happen if there were technical issues during Open Plus 
Assistance hours. Members were informed that libraries had multiple computers 
therefore, users could change computer and report the issue. There was a reporting 
mechanism which could be used. 

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the report. 

7. City Market 

The report was introduced by the Market Development Manager to provide Members with an 
overview of the City Market operation and proposed future panning regarding the following:



 Market Services 
 Performance 
 Expenditure/income and service costs 
 Staffing numbers and staffing issues within the service 
 Opportunities for service 
 Service threats 
 Service objectives for 2015/16

The Committee was recommended to note and comment on the work of the City Market and 
propose further scrutiny in relation to its business activities. 

Observations and questions were raised around the following areas: 

 Members commented that the food hall was a very good facility although they were 
concerned that Nortwestgate’s plans for a food hall went ahead this could potentially 
damage the market. The Market Development Manager responded that the one 
concern with the Northwestgate was the prices of food may be higher. The Market 
offered affordable premises which allowed traders to make their prices slightly lower. 

 Members queried whether any consideration had been given to making the Market 
enclosed. Members were advised that the issue was with funding although, the 
contractors were looking in to installing a wind break. 

 Members queried whether there had been any estimates of costs for the developing 
the Market. Members were advised that a market recovery plan was in progress 
which included new builds, therefore no costs had been established. 

 Members commented that since the Market Development Manager had been in post 
the Market had seen major improvements, although Members would like to see the 
Market move to Cathedral Square. Members were informed that there may be the 
possibility to host temporary Markets on Long Causeway and Lincoln Road. 

 Members queried whether Laxton Square was still going to be considered for the 
Market. Members were advised that the 5th Avenue new build would increase the 
footfall for the Market. Posters had been displayed and leaflets distributed to increase 
interest in the Market. 

 Members were concerned that the Market had not been given priority previously and 
was in a position where its future was unsure. Members were advised that the 
Council was looking in to allowing the public to collect their shopping from the market 
on order. 

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the report.

8. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions

The Committee received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions, containing key decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or 
individual Cabinet Members would make during the course of the forthcoming month.  
Members were invited to comment on the Plan and, where appropriate, identify any relevant 
areas for inclusion in the Committee’s work programme.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions. 



The Chairman of the Committee thanked Members for all of their work over the past year and 
also thanked the Democratic Services Officer and Lead officer for their support. 

The meeting began at 7.00pm and ended at 8.07pm

                                          

 CHAIRMAN


